

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

October 6, 2022

Lucijana Tomic Care Cardinal Cascade 6117 Charlevoix Woods Ct. Grand Rapids, MI 49546-8505

RE: License #: AH410410352

Care Cardinal Cascade 6117 Charlevoix Woods Ct. Grand Rapids, MI 49546-8505

Dear Ms. Tomic:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 241-1970.

Sincerely,

Lauren Wohlfert, Licensing Staff Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 260-7781

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH410410352
Licensee Name:	CSM Cascade, LLC
Licensee Address:	1435 Coit Ave. NE
	Grand Rapids, MI 49505
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(040) 000 0045
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 308-6915
Authorized Department inc.	Luciiono Toncio
Authorized Representative:	Lucijana Tomic.
Name of Facility:	Care Cardinal Cascade
Training of Facility i	Care Caramar Cassage
Facility Address:	6117 Charlevoix Woods Ct.
-	Grand Rapids, MI 49546-8505
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 954-2366
Capacity:	77
	4.050
Program Type:	AGED

### II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to document the facility's programming change to discontinue their secured memory care program. The doors to the secured memory care unit will be removed to open the facility to provide general assisted living services.

### III. Methodology

On 9/13/22, The facility submitted a request to open the secured memory care unit and discontinue its secured memory care program. The facility identified that the demographics of the current locked area does not allow for optimal supervision of residents with the two long halls in the secured unit that are angled. Removing the doors to open the secured memory care unit will allow staff to float throughout the facility and continue to provide care to residents with a general assisted living program.

The facility will work with families and/or guardians to secure placement for its residents who require the supervision and services of a secured setting. The facility will pay all moving costs associated with moving residents to an alternate secured memory care placement.

On 9/19/22, the facility received approval from fire marshal Phil Scheer to remove the doors to the secure memory care unit.

On 10/6/22, I reviewed and approved the facility's revised program statement and discharge policy that addressed the removal of the secured memory care unit.

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility provided a request to remove its secured memory care unit and programming. The facility is working with the families and/or guardians of residents who require continued memory care programming to find an alternate placement. With the removal of the secured memory care unit, the facility will be able to fully serve residents who require general assisted living services.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend approval of the removal of the facility's secured memory care unit and programming.

Lauren Wohlfert Date
Licensing Staff

Approved by:

10/26/2022

Andrea L. Moore, Manager Long-Term-Care State Licensing Section

Date